
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3422 
 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21ST MARCH, 2023/ PHALGUNA 30, 1944 (SAKA) 
 
REGIONAL CYBER CRIME CO-ORDINATION CENTRE 
 
†3422.     SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether the Government has declared any person as a terrorist under 
the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 during the last one year; 
 
(b) if so, the details thereof, organisation-wise; 
 
(c) whether the Government has received any proposal to establish 
Regional Cyber Crime Coordination Centre (R4C) in the country; 
 
(d) if so, the details thereof, State and UT-wise; and 
 
(e) the action taken by the Government thereon? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 
 
 

(a) to (b): 23 individuals have been designated as terrorists under the 

Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 during 2022 and 2023 till date 

and their names have been added in the Fourth Schedule of the Act. The 

details of the designated terrorists are at Annexure.  
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(c) to (e): ‘Police’  and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects as per the 

Seventh Schedule of the Constitution of India and  States / UTs are 

primarily responsible for the prevention, detection, investigation and 

prosecution of  cases related to various crimes including cyber crimes. 

The Central Government has set up the ‘Indian Cyber Crime Coordination 

Centre (I4C)’ to deal with all types of cyber crimes in the country, in a 

coordinated and comprehensive manner.  All States / UTs have also been 

requested to set up Regional Cyber Crime Coordination Centre (R4C) at 

State/UT level in convergence with ‘Indian Cyber Crime Coordination 

Centre (I4C)’. However, there is no proposal under consideration with the 

Central Government to establish R4C at State/UT level.  

 
******* 
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S No. Name of the Terrorist Name of Organisation 

1.  Hafiz Talha Saeed Lashkar-e-Taiba (LeT) 
2.  Mohiuddin Aurangzeb Alamgir @ Maktab 

Ameer @ Mujahid Bhai @Muhammad Bhai 
@ M. Ammar @ Abu Ammar Madam @ 
Orangzaib Anzar @ Maulana Ammar Madni @ 
Maulana Ammar @Abu Ammar @Ammar Alvi 

Jaish-e-Mohammed (JeM) 

3.  Ali Kashif Jan @Jan Ali Kashif Jaish-e-Mohammed (JeM) 
4.  Mushtaq Ahmed Zargar @ Latram. 

 
Al-Umar-Mujahideen / Jammu-
Kashmir Liberation Front 
(JKLF) 

5.  Ashiq Ahmed Nengroo @Nengroo @Ashaq 
Hussain Nengroo @Ashaq Moulvi 

Jaish-e-Mohammad. 

6.  Sheikh Sajad @Sheikh Sajjad Gul @Sajjad Gul 
@Sajjad Ah Sheikh 

Lashkar-e-Taiba (LeT) 

7.  Arjumand Gulzar Dar @ Hamza Burhan @Doctor Al Badr 
8.  Imtiyaz Ahmad Kandoo @ Sajad @ Fayaz 

Sopore 
Hizb-Ul- Mujahideen 

9.  Showkat Ahmad Sheikh @ Showkat Mochi Hizb-Ul- Mujahideen 
10. Basit Ahmed Reshi Hizb-Ul- Mujahideen 
11. Habibullah Malik @Sajid Jutt @Saifullah @ 

Noomi @ Numan @ Langda @ Ali Sajid @ 
Usman Habib @Shani 

Lashkar-e-Taiba (LeT)/The 
Resistance Front (TRF) 

12. Bashir Ahmad Peer @ lmtiyaz Alam @ Haji Hizb-Ul- Mujahideen  
13. Irshad Ahmad @ Idress  Hizb-Ul- Mujahideen 
14. Rafiq Nai @Sultan Tehreek-ul-Mujahideen (TuM)- 

Jammu Kashmir Ghaznavi 
Force (JKGF) 

15. Zafar Iqbal @ Salim @ Jamaldeen @ Shamsher 
Nai @ Shamsher Khan 

Harkat-ul-Jihad-e-Islami 
(HUJI)/ Jammu Kashmir 
Ghaznavi Force (JKGF) 

16. Bilal Ahmad Beigh @ Babar Jammu & Kashmir Islamic 
Front (JKIF) 

17. Sheikh JameeI-ur-Rehman @Sheikh Sahab 
@Rehman @Abu Nusrat @Fayaz Ahmed Dar 

Tehreek-ul-Mujahideen (TuM) 

18. Aijaz Ahmad Ahanger @ Abu Usman Al-
Kashmiri 

Al-Qaida 

19. Mohammed Amin Khubaiab @Abu Khubaiab 
@Pinna @Muhammed Amin Butt 

Lashkar-e-Taiba (LeT) 

20. Arbaz Ahmad Mir Lashkar-e-Taiba (LeT) 
21. Dr. Asif Maqbool Dar Hizb-Ul- Mujahideen 
22. Arshdeep Singh Gill @Arsh Dala Khalistan Tiger Force (KTF) 
23. Harwinder Singh Sandhu @Rinda Babbar Khalsa International 

(BKI) 
 

***** 


